

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

TERRIANN WALKER, individually, and  
on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PEOPLE'S UNITED BANK and DOES 1  
through 100,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

**No. 3:17-CV-00304 (AVC)**

April 7, 2020  
11:00 a.m.

March 3, 2020

---

**PLAINTIFF TERRIANN WALKER'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY .....	- 1 -
II. THE HISTORY OF THIS CASE .....	- 3 -
A. The Law and Motion Performed in this Case .....	- 3 -
B. The Formal Discovery Performed in this Case .....	- 4 -
C. The Mediation .....	- 5 -
III. ANALYSIS OF THE DATA .....	- 5 -
IV. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	- 6 -
A. The Class Definition .....	- 6 -
B. The Settlement Amount .....	- 7 -
C. Payments to Claimants .....	- 7 -
D. Cy Pres Distribution .....	- 8 -
E. Attorneys' Fees, Litigation Costs, Service Award, and Administrator Costs ....	- 9 -
V. ARGUMENT .....	- 16 -
A. The Legal Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Are All Met .....	- 16 -
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation. ....	- 18 -
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....	- 18 -
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed .....	- 19 -
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	- 19 -
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial Support .....	- 20 -
6. Defendants' Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment .....	- 20 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
7. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All of the Attendant Risks of Litigation- 20 -	
8. Notice to The Settlement Class Satisfied FRCP Rule 23 ..... - 23 -	
9. The Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2). ..... - 24 -	
B. The Settlement Is also Procedurally Fair ..... - 25 -	
C. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified ..... - 26 -	
1. The Requirement of Numerosity Is Satisfied..... - 26 -	
2. The Requirement of Commonality Is Satisfied ..... - 27 -	
3. The Requirement of Typicality Is Satisfied ..... - 27 -	
4. The Requirement of Adequate Representation Is Satisfied ..... - 28 -	
D. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... - 30 -	
1. This Class Action Is the Superior Method of Adjudication..... - 31 -	
VI. CONCLUSION..... - 32 -	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	- 24 -, - 26 -, - 28 -, - 29 -
<i>Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Ace Ina Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	- 15 -
<i>Arledge v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5023950 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2018).....	- 23 -
<i>Aude v. Kobe Steel, Ltd.</i> , No. 17-CV-10085 (VSB), 2018 WL 1634872 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 4, 2018).....	- 25 -
<i>Bache</i> , <i>Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	- 19 -
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	- 20 -
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	- 8 -
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) .....	- 10 -
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	- 10 -
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494.....	- 18 -
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	- 28 -
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	- 10 -, - 16 -
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), 2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....	- 14 -
<i>Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00350-JST, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87180 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2014) .....	- 21 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	- 17 -
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	- 14 -
<i>Duprey v. Connecticut Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 191 F.R.D. 329 (D. Conn. 2000).....	- 26 -
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01714(VAB), 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	- 16 -, - 18 -
<i>Ferrara v. Munro</i> , No. 3:16-CV-950 (CSH), 2017 WL 132834 (D. Conn. Jan. 13, 2017) .....	- 13 -
<i>Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015).....	- 9 -
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	- 10 -
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, &amp; Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2018).....	- 23 -
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	- 11 -, - 13 -
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	- 9 -
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	- 20 -
<i>Hubbard v. Total Commun., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1981560 (D. Conn. May 18, 2010).....	- 14 -
<i>Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	- 24 -
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 Fed. Appx. 53 (3d Cir. 2014).....	- 9 -
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	- 19 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-MD-02516 (SRU), 2018 WL 1183734 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2018).....	- 24 -
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	- 11 -
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	- 18 -
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	- 19 -
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee</i> , 263 F.R.D.....	- 20 -
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	- 25 -
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	- 13 -
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	- 19 -
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	- 10 -, - 20 -
<i>In re Intercept Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01123-NRB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138413 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2016)..	- 13 -
<i>In re Lloyds' Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	- 23 -
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128.....	- 12 -
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	- 23 -
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	- 28 -
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	- 17 -
<i>In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	- 14 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Sony SXRDR Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 .....	- 17 -
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	- 14 -
<i>In re Toys R US FACTA Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	- 20 -
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 .....	- 19 -
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....	- 22 -
<i>Kemp-Delisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 10033380 (D. Conn. July 12, 2016) .....	- 16 -
<i>Kemp-DeLisser</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 .....	- 23 -
<i>Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	- 10 -
<i>Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP</i> , 2011 WL 2360138 (D. Conn. Jun. 9, 2011).....	- 10 -
<i>Martel v. Valderamma</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49830 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	- 20 -
<i>McArthur v. Edge Fitness, LLC</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1554 (RMS), 2019 WL 718540 (D. Conn. Feb. 20, 2019).....	- 16 -
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	- 29 -
<i>Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab &amp; Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	- 10 -
<i>NECA-IBEW Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-10783-LAP, 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016) .....	- 13 -
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	- 12 -
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	- 10 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....	- 9 -
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati &amp; Mazzotta P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	- 14 -
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	- 9 -
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1091 (VAB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96742 (D. Ct. June 10, 2019) .....	- 18 -
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	- 27 -
<i>U.S. v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	- 25 -
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	- 25 -
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	- 9 -, - 13 -, - 16 -, - 17 -
<i>Westcott v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. (In re FedEx Ground Package Sys.)</i> , No. 3:05-MD-527 RLM (MDL 1700), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64936 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017).....	- 15 -
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharm., Ltd.</i> , No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	- 13 -
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1693m(a) .....	- 7 -, - 22 -
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. §§ 1005 .....	- 3 -
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17 .....	- 1 -



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

*Page(s)*

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.13 (3d ed. 1992) ..... - 25 -

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:24 (3d ed. 1992) ..... - 28 -

*Manual for Complex Litigation*, Third, § 30.42 (1995)..... - 16 -
